
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 3951712 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 21ST JULY, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
                         M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

                           J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

                           G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
  
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
  
1)         To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a)         officers have identified as containing 
exempt information, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report. 
  
b)         To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
c)         If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
  
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
  
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Weetwood  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY CARNEGIE SPORTS CENTRE 
UNIVERSITY SPORT, CARNEGIE FACILITY, 
HEADINGLEY CAMPUS, LEEDS, LS6 3QS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application received to vary 
a premises licence held by Carnegie Sports Centre 
University Sport, Carnegie Facility, Headingley 
Campus, Leeds, LS6 3QS 
 

1 - 28 

 
Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
  

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 

was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 

speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 

or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 

should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 

any point but the material between those points must be complete. 

  



 1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 21st July 2014 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by Carnegie Sports Centre 
University Sport, Carnegie Facility, Headingley Campus, Leeds, LS6 3QS 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Weetwood 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, held by Leeds Metropolitan University, for 
Carnegie Sports Centre University Sport, Carnegie Facility, Headingley Campus, Leeds, 
LS6 3QS. 
 
A full description of the variation can be seen at 3.3 of this report. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons.  
 

 Report author: Miss Janice Archibald 
0113 2474095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 The premises currently have the benefit of a premises licence which was applied 
for in February 2006.  The application was for Indoor sporting events, recorded 
music, anything of a similar description, from 08:00 to 23:00 Monday to Friday and 
09:00 to 20:00 Saturday and Sunday. 

2.2 This application was deemed granted as no representations were received.   

2.3 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 

 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Leeds Metropolitan University,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is: 

To include the Sale of alcohol on the premises every day from12:00 until 
22:00, and to extend the regulated entertainment as above from 09:00 – 
20:00 to 09:00 to 22:00.on a Saturday and Sunday.  

 
 Non Standard Timings: 
  No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are  
  proposed. 
 
  
4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 

Page 2



 3

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5.1 The applicant proposes to take the steps already conditioned on the current 
premises licence.  

 

6.0 Licensing Hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage. 

6.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix C. 

 

7.0 Location 

7.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix D. 

 

8.0 Representations 

8.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

8.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

8.2.1 There have been no representations from responsible authorities.  

8.3 Other representations 

8.3.1 The application has attracted representations from other persons.  

8.3.2 The Licensing Section is in receipt of one individual letter and a petition containing 
eight signatures, all of which are opposed to this application on the grounds of 
noise nuisance. 

Page 3



 4

 

8.3.3 Copies of the representations are at Appendix E. 

 

9.0 Options Available to Members 

9.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the variation as requested. 
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

9.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

10.0 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



T it Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area   
 
 
PREM/02314 - The Acre, Headingley Campus, Leeds, LS6 3QS 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 12:00 - 23:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:00 
 
PREM/01762 - Metceno, Leeds Metropolitan University, Headingley Campus, LS6 3QS,  
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
 
PREM/02671/002 - Great Hall, James Graham Building, Headingley Campus, Leeds, LS6 
3QS 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 12:00 - 23:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 23:30 
Performance of a play 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:30 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:30 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:30 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 23:30 
 
PREM/02213 - Carnegie Sports Centre, University Sport, Carnegie Facility, Headingley 
Campus, Leeds, LS6 3QS,  
Indoor sporting events 
 Monday to Friday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Saturday & Sunday 09:00 - 20:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Friday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Saturday & Sunday 09:00 - 20:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Friday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Saturday & Sunday 09:00 - 20:00 

Page 23

20035990
Text Box
Appendix C



 
CPREM/00167 - Leeds Metropolitan University Students Union, Headingley Campus, 
Becketts Park, Leeds, LS6 3QS 
Provision of Facilities for Dancing 
 Sunday 11:00 -  
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 -  
Performance of Live Music 
 Sunday 11:00 -  
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 -  
Performance of Recorded Music 
 Sunday 11:00 -  
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 -  
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 Sunday 12:00 -  
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 -  
 
 

Page 24



This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the permission 
of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary 
Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567

© Crown Copyright all rights reserved

Key

On licence

Off licence

Late night 
refreshment

Other

Carnegie Sports Stadium

Appendix D

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application to vary a premises licence held by Carnegie Sports Centre University Sport, Carnegie Facility, Headingley Campus, Leeds, LS6 3QS
	Appendix A licence details appendix A
	Appendix B app form appendix B
	Appendix C premises list appendix C
	Appendix D Map appendix D
	Appendix E petiton appendix E






Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 21st July, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Dunn in the Chair 

 Councillors M Ingham and G Wilkinson 
 
13 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – That Cllr Dunn was elected Chair of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There was no exempt information on this occasion. 
 
16 Late Items  
 There were no late items. 
 
17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
18 Application to vary a premises licence held by Carnegie Sports Centre 
University Sport, Carnegie Facility, Headingley Campus, Leeds, LS6 3QS  
 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee were asked to consider an 
application to vary a premises licence held by Carnegie Sports Centre University 
Sport, Carnegie Facility, Headingley Campus, Leeds, LS6 3QS. 
 
The premises currently have a premises licence which was applied for in 2006. The 
application was for Indoor sporting events, recorded music, anything of a similar 
description, from 8:00 hours until 23:00 Monday to Friday and 9:00 until 20:00 
Saturday and Sunday. 
 
The application is to include the sale of alcohol on the premises every day from 
12:00 noon until 22:00, and to extend the regulated entertainment from 9:00 until 
22:00 on a Saturday and Sunday. 
 
The application had received no representations from responsible authorities. The 
application had attracted representations from other persons. The Licensing Section 
was in receipt of one individual letter and a petition containing eight signatures, all of 
which opposed the application on the grounds of noise nuisance. 
 
David Collett the licence holder was in attendance for the hearing along with David 
Henderson and Oliver Hylands from Leeds Metropolitan University. 
 
Members were informed that the University was part of a Basketball League and the 
games were played on Friday and Saturday evenings. The bottle bar at the facility 



 

Final minutes 

 

was used to sell bottled beers and soft drinks. On previous occasions TEN’s had 
been granted for late night events. 
 
At home games the audience is mainly made up of families and children of the 
players there are only a few students. 
 
The TEN’s licence was used to sell bottled beers 30 minutes prior to the start of the 
game, 15 minutes during the break and refreshment for 30 minutes after the game. 
The Licensing Section were able to confirm that TEN’s had been used. 
 
Security management is used on the doors and in the venue when an event is taking 
place. 
 
Members took into consideration the concerns expressed by residents living close to 
the facility. They were informed that there was no anti-social behaviour in relation to 
the activities held at the sports centre. The Committee were informed that there had 
been one incident on a very warm day when the doors were open during a teaching 
session of movement and dance. The residents had complained that the music was 
too loud and this had been rectified and has not happened again. 
 
In response to a question asked by Members they were informed that the distance 
from the fence line to the properties on Harrowby Road is approximately 50 metres. 
 
The Committee was informed that complaints can be dealt with quickly usually within 
10 to 15 minutes. The reception telephone number is on the website as is the 
contact number for Mr Henderson.  
 
Alcohol is only sold when there is an event taking place or the facility is hired out. 
TEN’s have been used with no problems. 
 
Members considered the report and took into account that TEN’s had been used 
successfully on previous occasions with no complaints. The petition was a small 
percentage of the nearby population with no representations made by responsible 
authorities the facility also has 24 hour security. 
 
RESOLVED – That the licence be granted as per the application. 
 
  
  


